

No. 24-601

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, A NEW YORK CORPORATION; D. R. ACQUISITION CORP., A MISSOURI CORPORATION; MARVIN K. KAISER; ALBERT BRUCE NEIL; JEFFREY L. ZELMS; THE RENCO GROUP, INC.; IRA L. RENNERT; DOE RUN CAYMAN HOLDINGS LLC, A MISSOURI LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SR. KATE REID; MEGAN HEENEY, AS NEXT FRIENDS OF; A. O. A.; MEYLITH A. CASO ARROYO; Y. C. A.; A. C. C.; D. R. G.; J. R. G.; S. A. L.; JEAN P. QUISPE MORALES; B. Q. M.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
Robert M. Loeb  
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni  
Rachael Jensen  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Ruling On Adjudicatory International Comity Presents Legal Questions Warranting This Court’s Review.....	2
A. The Eighth Circuit’s decision implicates three circuit splits.....	2
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>Nestlé</i> .....	6
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Egregious Misinterpretation Of The TPA Presents An Important Legal Question Warranting Review.....	8
III. This Petition Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Reviewing The Important Legal Questions Presented.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021).....	6, 7, 13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	13
 <b>Statutes &amp; Treaties</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	2
Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455 (2007).....	9
U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement .....	8, 9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Letter, <i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , No. 18-3552 (8th Cir. Jan. 29, 2019) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 110-249 (2007).....	9
